Town of Bennett

Puoclamation VETERANS DAY



- **WHEREAS**, honorable service performed in the defense of our nation and her cause in time of war is the highest form of citizenship; and
- **WHEREAS**, the greatest acknowledgement of our freedom is to honor our armed forces veterans who have sacrificed and in many instances paid the ultimate price for our freedom; and
- **WHEREAS**, the men and women who have served in the Armed Forces of the United States of America have made major contributions toward the preservation of the freedom of this nation and her people; and
- **WHEREAS**, the words of the presidential Proclamation 3071 still ring true, "let us solemnly remember the sacrifices of all those who fought so valiantly, on the seas, in the air, and on foreign shores, to preserve our heritage of freedom, and let us reconsecrate ourselves to the task of promoting an enduring peace so that their efforts shall have not been in vain;" and
- **WHEREAS**, the Town of Bennett is eternally grateful for the contributions of our veterans and will always remember and pay homage to our military community, both active and inactive, for their dedication and commitment to the preservation of our freedoms and the promise of liberty established as an example for all the oppressed persons of the world; and
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAMED** the Town of Bennett Board of Trustees call upon all citizens to observe Veterans Day on Thursday, November 11, 2021, with appropriate ceremonies in honor of those who have served to preserve the principles of justice, freedom and democracy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand and caused the seal of the Town of Bennett, Colorado to be affixed this the 9 Day of November, 2021.

Royce D. Pindell, Mayor

